Investigation of Flame Retardancy and Physical–
Mechanical Properties of Zinc Borate/Boric Acid
Polyester Composites
Miyaser Demirel, Vecihi Pamuk, Nursel Dilsiz
Department of Chemical Engineering, Gazi University, Maltepe, Ankara 06570, Turkey
Received 15 February 2008; accepted 2 August 2009
DOI 10.1002/app.31210
Published online 15 October 2009 in Wiley InterScience (www.interscience.wiley.com).

Sample Code and Composition (Weight %)
of Composite Samples
Sample
Polyester
resin
Glass
fiber
Flame retardants
Boric
acid
Zinc
borate
Magnesium
hydroxide
PE100 100 – – – –
PE-GF-BA15 80 5 15 – –
PE-GF-ZB15 80 5 – 15 –
PE-GF-MH15 80 5 – – 15
PE-GF-BA20 75 5 20 – –
PE-GF-BA30 65 5 30 – –
TABLE II
The LOI Values of the Samples
Sample code LOI (%)
PE100 19.5 � 0.20